Statement de�nes a SBITA, establishes that a SBITA results in a right-to-use subscription asset (an intangible asset)
and a corresponding subscription liability, provides the capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription
payments (including implementation costs of a SBITA), and requires note disclosures regarding a SBITA. The
Statement is e�ective for periods beginning after June 15, 2022. The Port has adopted this new standard
retroactively by restating the �nancial statements for all periods presented. The beginning balance of the net
position was restated as of January 1, 2022 by an increase of $137,000 due to (1) the di�erence between
amortization computed using the straight-line method and subscription interest expense recognized using the
e�ective interest method, and (2) capitalization of previously expensed subscription payments. The required
disclosures for intangible subscription assets can be found in Note 4 in the accompanying notes to the �nancial
statements.

The following tables show the balances within the �nancial statements being restated (in thousands):

2022

As
previously
reported

E�ect of
GASB 96

restatement
As

restated

Statement of Net Position
Current Assets:

Prepayments and other current assets $  10,199 $  (860) $  9,339

Noncurrent Assets:
Other long-term assets 320 (178) 142

Capital Assets:
Equipment, furniture, and �xtures 942,996 (4,953) 938,043
Intangible subscription assets 28,555 28,555
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (3,103,991) (6,457) (3,110,448)
Construction work in progress 465,827 289 466,116

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 123,205 3,014 126,219

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Lease and subscription liabilities 1,693 13,069 14,762

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 3,359,634 (7,489) 3,352,145
Unrestricted 472,292 7,802 480,094

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Operating Expenses:

Operations and maintenance $  352,168 $  (2,475) $  349,693
Administration 89,977 (1,947) 88,030
Law enforcement 32,648 (140) 32,508

Depreciation and amortization 233,869 3,780 237,649

Nonoperating Income (Expense):
Other (expense) income—net (58,631) (606) (59,237)

Total Net Position:
Beginning of year 4,097,938 137 4,098,075

(Continued)

Financial Section

50Port of Seattle  ⁄  2023 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

2021

As
previously
reported

E�ect of
GASB 87

restatement

E�ect of
GASB 96

restatement
As

restated

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Operating Revenues:

Property rentals $  340,363 $  (12,224) $  328,139

Operating Expenses:
Operations and maintenance 256,269 (1,238) (1,683) 253,348
Administration 80,044 (864) (1,545) 77,635
Law enforcement 28,343 (12) 28,331

Depreciation and amortization 190,683 1,943 2,677 195,303
.

Nonoperating Income (Expense):
Lease interest income 11,901 11,901
Other (expense) income—net (17,376) (195) (426) (17,997)

Total Net Position:
Beginning of year 3,918,821 (577) 3,918,244

(Concluded)

• In April 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 99, Omnibus 2022. The objectives of this Statement are to enhance
comparability in accounting and �nancial reporting and to improve the consistency of authoritative literature by
addressing (1) practice issues identi�ed during the implementation and application of certain GASB Statements
and (2) accounting and �nancial reporting for �nancial guarantees. The requirements of this Statement related to
the extension of the use of London Inter-Bank O�ered Rate; accounting for Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program distributions; disclosures of nonmonetary transactions; pledges of future revenues by pledging